

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

No. 02-695

---

MICHAEL FITZGERALD, TREASURER, STATE  
OF IOWA,

Petitioner,

v.

RACING ASSOCIATION OF CENTRAL IOWA,  
IOWA GREYHOUND ASSOCIATION, DUBUQUE  
RACING ASSOCIATION, LTD., and IOWA WEST  
RACING ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Iowa

---

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

---

Mark McCormick  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas L. Flynn  
Edward M. Mansfield  
BELIN LAMSON McCORMICK  
ZUMBACH FLYNN,  
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
The Financial Center  
666 Walnut Street Suite 2000  
Des Moines, IA 50309-3989  
Telephone: (515) 243-7100  
Facsimile: (515) 243-1408

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
RACING ASSOCIATION OF  
CENTRAL IOWA, INC.

Gerald Crawford  
THE CRAWFORD LAW FIRM  
Two Ruan Center, Suite 1070  
601 Locust Street  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
Telephone: (515) 245-5420  
Facsimile: (515) 245-5421

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
IOWA GREYHOUND ASSOCIATION

Stephen C. Krumpe  
O'CONNOR & THOMAS, P.C.  
Dubuque Building  
700 Locust Street, Suite 200  
Dubuque, Iowa 52001-6874  
Telephone: (319) 557-8400  
Facsimile: (319) 556-1867

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
DUBUQUE RACING ASSOCIATION,  
INC.

Lawrence P. McLellan  
SULLIVAN & WARD, P.C.  
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 3500  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
Telephone: (515) 244-3500  
Facsimile: (515) 244-3599

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
IOWA WEST RACING  
ASSOCIATION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION: REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3-
I. Introduction.....	3
II. The Discriminatory Tax.....	3
III. Taxation of Slot Machine Revenues in Other Jurisdictions .....	4
IV. The Legislative History of the Discriminatory Tax .....	5
V. The Impact of the Discriminatory Tax .....	7
VI. Proceedings in the Iowa Courts .....	8
THE DECISION BELOW RESTS ON ADEQUATE AND INDEPENDENT STATE GROUNDS .....	10
THE IOWA SUPREME COURT'S INTERPRETATION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT WAS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	13
I. Introduction.....	13
II. The Iowa Supreme Court's Application of This Court's Equal Protection Precedents was Correct.....	15
III. <i>Central State University</i> Is Readily Distinguishable From This Case .....	20
IV. Petitioner's Arguments About Impermissible Fact-Finding Are Unfounded .....	22
THE PETITION DOES NOT MEET THE STANDARDS OF SUPREME COURT RULE 10.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commission of Webster Cty.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980).....	10, 11
<i>Bietz v. Horak</i> , 271 N.W.2d 755 (Iowa 1978).....	11
<i>Bowers v. Polk County Board of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002).....	11
<i>Callender v. Skiles</i> , 591 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 1999).....	12
<i>Central State University v. American Assn. of University Professors</i> , 526 U.S. 124 (1999) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	20, 21
<i>Coalition for a Common Cents Solution v. State</i> , No. EQCV26737 (Iowa Dist. Ct. for Warren County, October 8, 2002).....	24
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Huff</i> , 256 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 1977).....	12
<i>Davenport Water Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm'n.</i> , 190 N.W.2d 583 (Iowa 1971).....	12
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 677 N.E.2d 733 (Ohio 1997).....	24
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 408 U.S. 307 (1993).....	18
<i>Gleason v. City of Davenport</i> , 275 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1979).....	10
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	2, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	16, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Krull v. Thermogas Co.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa, 1994).....	11
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	12
<i>Miller v. Bair</i> , 444 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 1989) .....	7
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Putensen v. Hawkeye Bank</i> , 564 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 1997).....	12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	13, 17, 19
<i>Volusia County Kennel Club v. Haggard</i> , 73 So.2d 884 (Fla. 1954) .....	9
<i>Weinberger v. Weisenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	18
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985) .....	16, 17, 19

## STATUTES

230 Ill. I.C.S. § 13.....	5
Iowa Code § 99F.6(4)(a).....	7, 24
Iowa Code § 99F.11 .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 453A.43.....	7
Iowa Const. Art. I § 6 .....	10, 11, 20
Iowa House File 2179 .....	6
Louis. Rev. Stat. §§ 27:91, 27:393 .....	4
New Mexico Stat. § 60-2E-47.....	4
